

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 22-2287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LCC,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: September 15, 2022

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
HEIDI NALVEN
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel

ANDREW D. KNUDSEN
KIMERE J. KIMBALL
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-7466 (Knudsen)
(202) 514-2285 (Kimball)
Andrew.Knudsen@usdoj.gov
Kimere.Kimball@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary.....	vi
Background	1
I. The Safe Drinking Water Act.....	1
A. Regulated Contaminants Are Governed by Enforceable Standards.....	2
B. GenX Chemicals and Certain Other Unregulated Contaminants Are Subject to Monitoring.	4
C. EPA May Issue Health Advisories for Any Unregulated Contaminant.	5
II. The GenX Advisory	7
Argument.....	8
I. The GenX Advisory Is Not Reviewable Final Action.	9
II. Chemours Lacks Standing to Challenge the GenX Advisory.....	17
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	23
Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 9, 15, 19
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Campeau v. SSA</i> , 575 F. App’x 35 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Chehazeh v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	9
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	16
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 746 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. Aug. 21, 2018).....	10
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1150 (2021)	18
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Hindes v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16, 17

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)18

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) 10, 13, 14

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

New Jersey v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
526 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2008) 11, 13

Ocean Cnty. Landfill Corp. v. U.S. EPA, Region II,
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011)16

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019).....18

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....18

Territorial Court of U.S.V.I. v. EPA,
54 Fed. App’x 339 (3d Cir. Oct. 7, 2002)9

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 10, 15

W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA,
261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001)11

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2704(d)(2).....11

15 U.S.C. § 8911(a)5

28 U.S.C. § 13318

42 U.S.C. § 300f(1).....17

42 U.S.C. § 300f(3).....3

42 U.S.C. § 300f(4).....	2, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300f(6).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(IV).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(E).....	2, 3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(F)	1, 5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)–(6)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(B).....	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(D).....	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(7)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-2(a).....	4, 6, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(e).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(i)(4).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(a)(2)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(a)(2)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(1).....	5

42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(3)5
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(7)5
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(1) 3, 4, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(2)1
42 U.S.C. § 300j-19(a)(1)(D)(i).....6

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.2A (2018)20

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 141.40(a)(3)5
40 C.F.R. § 141.153(d)(1)(ii)..... 15, 19
40 C.F.R. § 141.153(d)(7)..... 14, 19
40 C.F.R. § 141.153(e)(3) 7, 14

State Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-137.5(4) (2019)17
Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-28-04(N)(4) (2020)17

Federal Registers

68 Fed. Reg. 42898 (July 18, 2003).....12
86 Fed. Reg. 73131 (Dec. 27, 2021) 5, 14, 18
87 Fed. Reg. 36848 (June 21, 2022) 6, 7, 11, 12
